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NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Subject: Petition 0686/2006 by E.S. (Greek), on behalf of the Hellenic Association of 
Automobile Merchants & Importers, on alleged non-compliance by Greece with 
EU competition law

1. Summary of petition

On behalf of the above association, the petitioner objects to the alleged failure of the Greek 
authorities to comply with EU competition law, referring in particular to Articles 81 and 82 of 
the EC Treaty (rules applying to undertakings) and Commission Regulation (EC) 
No 1400/2002 on the application of Article 81(3) of the Treaty to categories of vertical 
agreements and concerted practices in the motor vehicle sector. Since this has caused serious 
problems for a number of the association’s members and the automobile sector in general, the 
petitioner lists a number of direct questions which he wishes to have raised with the 
Commission and the European Ombudsman, whom he has already contacted without success, 
and is seeking action by the European Parliament.

2. Admissibility

Declared admissible on 23 January 2007. Information requested from the Commission under 
Rule 192(4).

3. Commission reply, received on 21 September 2007.

‘I. THE COMPLAINT

1. The petitioner is the General Manager of the Hellenic Association of Automobile 
Merchants & Importers (HAAMI), which is an association of automobile dealers in 
Greece who work with the official importers/distributors for various car 
manufacturers.
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2. In its petition submitted to the European Parliament on 8 June 2006 the HAAMI 
stated that it had lodged several complaints with the Greek authorities highlighting 
infringements of Community law, in particular of Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty and 
of Regulation EC 1400/2002, by certain official motor vehicle importers/distributors 
in Greece. According to the petitioner, those complaints were submitted to the 
Hellenic Competition Commission and the Greek Government (Ministry of 
Development).

3. In addition, the HAAMI lodged a complaint with the European Commission on 21 
December 2006. In that complaint the petitioner criticised the Commission in 
particular for not having brought pressure to bear on Greece to establish the existence 
of an infringement of European competition rules. According to the HAAMI, the 
Greek authorities had not taken any action on the matter even though they had been 
informed as early as 2003 of numerous infringements of competition rules. The 
petitioner maintains that, given this situation, the European Commission should 
intervene to end the inaction on the part of the Greek authorities, or adopt the 
measures necessary to end the alleged violation of Community competition rules.

4. Moreover, the petitioner states that he brought to the attention of the European 
Ombudsman, in June 2005, the circumstances which he had already raised with the 
national authorities and the European Commission.

5. On 20 February 2007 the petitioner sent an additional letter to the European 
Parliament, in which he stated that he had met representatives of the Greek 
competition authority during a series of meetings in February 2007 and that, 
unsatisfied with the outcome of those meetings, he had written a letter that same day 
to the Greek Development Minister, a copy of which is attached to the aforementioned 
additional letter. In that letter the petitioner put forward the same arguments as those 
set out in the complaints submitted to the Greek competition authority and the 
European Commission (see paragraphs 8 and 9 below).

II. BACKGROUND

6. The Commission confirms that it had already been informed, in December 2004, 
about certain commercial practices which the HAAMI, in very general terms, was 
attributing to all car importers in Greece. At the time the HAAMI also indicated that it 
had submitted a complaint to the Hellenic Competition Commission, concerning the 
same circumstances as those presented to the European Commission, based on an 
alleged violation of Community competition rules. 

In its reply to the HAAMI in February 2005 the Commission stated that the 
information which the complainant had provided in December 2004 could not be 
considered a formal complaint in terms of Council Regulation 1/20031 and 

                                               
1 Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2003 of 16 December 2002 on the implementation of the rules on competition 

laid down in Articles 81 and 82 of the EC Treaty, OJ L 1, 4.1.2003, p. 1.
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Commission Regulation 773/20041, since it did not meet the formal and substantive 
requirements of those Regulations. 

The Commission added that, based on a preliminary examination of the information 
provided by the HAAMI, it appeared that the circumstances in question, even if 
proven, would not be not of sufficient Community interest as they were limited solely 
to the Greek market and would not have significant effects in other Member States. 

It should be noted that, in accordance with well-established Community case law, the 
Commission is not obliged to initiate proceedings every time a complaint is submitted 
to it2. In accordance with the case law the Commission is entitled to apply different 
degrees of priority to the cases submitted to it3 and, to determine the degree of priority, 
it is entitled to refer to the Community interest4. In order to assess the Community 
interest the Commission must take into account the circumstances of the case and, in 
particular, the significance of the alleged infringement as regards the functioning of 
the common market, the probability of establishing the existence of the infringement 
and the scope of the investigation required5.

7. On 21 December 2006 the HAAMI submitted a formal complaint to the 
Commission concerning the commercial practices of certain car importers in Greece. 

In that complaint the HAAMI once again asked the Commission to require the Greek 
competition authority to institute proceedings in respect of those practices or, 
alternatively, to adopt itself the necessary measures with a view to establishing the 
existence of an infringement of Community competition rules. 

The Commission services invited HAAMI representatives, in January 2007, to clarify 
the subject of the complaint and the arguments substantiating it. There has been no 
response from the HAAMI. 

8. On 8 March 2007 the Commission services contacted the Greek competition 
authority and asked it to consider dealing with the complaint itself, in accordance with 
the Commission Notice on Cooperation within the Network of Competition 
Authorities6. The Greek competition authority seemed to be very well placed to deal 
with the HAAMI complaint given that the contested agreements are only likely to 
have substantial direct actual or foreseeable effects in Greece and the complainant did 

                                               
1 Commission Regulation (EC) No 773/2004 of 7 April 2004 relating to the conduct of proceedings by the 

Commission pursuant to Articles 81 and 82 of the EC Treaty, OJ L 123, 27.4.2004, p. 18.

2 CFI judgment, Automec Srl v Commission, Case T-24/90, [1992] ECR II-2223, reasons 74 and 76.

3 Automec judgment, op. cit., reason 77.

4 Automec judgment, op. cit., reason 85.

5 Automec judgment, op. cit., reason 86.

6 OJ C 101, 27.4.2004, p. 43.
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not provide any information that might indicate the existence of similar agreements in 
the markets of other Member States. Furthermore, the Greek authority can gather the 
required evidence and, where appropriate, effectively bring to an end to the entire 
alleged infringement1.

9. On 10 May 2007 the Hellenic Competition Commission sent a letter to the HAAMI 
in which it gave an initial assessment of the basic aspects of the case, and asked the 
association to submit further information in order for it to make a better assessment of 
the merits of the complaint. It should be stressed that all the questions raised by the 
HAAMI in the complaint which it lodged with the European Commission in 
December 2006 were dealt with by the Greek competition authority in the above-
mentioned letter. That authority examined the compatibility with Community law and 
with national competition law of the following aspects of the automobile distribution 
contracts concluded in Greece between importers/wholesalers and dealers: (a) the 
dealer’s obligation to allow the importer access to commercial documents and to other 
data concerning his buyers; (b) the dealer’s obligation to achieve sales targets set by 
the importer; (c) the impossibility for the dealer to verify whether the criteria for 
joining the selective car distribution network are objective; (d) the absence of clauses 
setting deadlines by when the importer is obliged to deliver the cars to the retailer; (e) 
the absence of clauses defining the ‘compensation’ to be paid by the importer where 
he fails to comply with his contractual obligations; (f) the absence of clauses setting 
out in detail the procedure to be followed in the case where a dispute between the 
parties concerning compliance with the contractual provisions is put to arbitration; (g) 
the car retailer’s obligation to use the firms designated by the wholesaler for the 
provision of services associated with the sale of cars; (h) the dealer’s obligation to 
apply commercial practices involving the loss of tax advantages. 

In the light of the above, it appears that the Greek competition authority is at the 
moment actively examining the information submitted by the HAAMI in the 
complaint which the Commission forwarded to it on 8 March 2007. 

10. As for the allegation of inaction on the part of the Greek competition authority 
concerning the Greek automobile sector in general, it should be stressed that since 
2005 the Commission has had several contacts with the Greek authority, during the 
course of which it was made clear that the authority had in the meantime opened 
investigations in the context of a number of cases concerning the application of 
Community competition rules to the distribution of cars in Greece. In particular, the 
Greek authority adopted:

- in March 2006, a prohibition decision, based on Article 81 of the EC Treaty,
against MAVA, the exclusive distributor for Renault in Greece, on the grounds that 
MAVA had directly or indirectly fixed the resale price for Renault cars;

- in April 2007, a draft statement of objections concerning the resale price 
fixing applied by Hyundai with regard to repair and maintenance services for its cars.

                                               
1 See points 8 and 9 of the Commission Notice on Cooperation within the Network of Competition Authorities.
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III. THE COMMISSION’S COMMENTS ON THE PETITION

11. In view of the foregoing, the Commission is able to confirm the following in 
response to the questions put by the HAAMI in its letter to the European Parliament of 
8 June 2006.

12. In the aforementioned letter, in point A of the paragraph headed ‘To the European 
Commission’, the HAAMI asks why the European Commission has not, in accordance 
with Article 226 of the Treaty, put pressure on Greece, where the relevant authorities 
have not yet established the existence of an infringement of competition rules in the 
motor vehicle distribution sector despite having been kept informed of the 
circumstances in question since 2003. In response to that question, the Commission 
pointed out that Article 226 of the Treaty Establishing the European Community 
cannot be invoked in this case because it refers to situations in which a Member State 
has failed to fulfil one of its obligations under the Treaty. However, in this case, the 
petitioner has not supplied any information which could establish that the actions of 
the Greek competition authority were systematic, liable to prejudice the effective 
application of Community competition rules and likely to entail the responsibility of 
the Greek state. 

The Commission would also like to point out that the above-mentioned Regulation 
1/2003 introduced a system of parallel powers with regard to the application of 
Community competition rules1, the intention of which is to ensure that there is an 
effective division of work between the authorities comprising the ‘European 
Competition Network’, i.e. the European Commission and the national competition 
authorities2. In that context, every member of the European Competition Network 
‘retains full discretion in deciding whether or not to investigate a case’3. It follows, 
therefore, that the Commission has no legal means by which it could oblige a national 
competition authority to investigate a particular case where it has chosen not to do so.

In any event, it appears that the national competition authority has indeed adopted 
measures of inquiry in the case in question and that, more generally, it has adopted the 
measures necessary to ensure compliance with competition rules in the motor vehicle 
distribution sector. Consequently, the petitioner’s allegation of inaction on the part of 
the Greek competition authority does not appear to be justified.

13. In the aforementioned letter, in point B of the paragraph headed ‘To the European 
Commission’, the HAAMI asks why the European Commission has not yet decided to 
cancel the agreements concluded in the motor vehicle sector in Greece, which are 
contrary to Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty and to Regulation EC 1400/2002. In 

                                               
1  See Articles 11 to 13 and Article 16 of that Regulation.

2  See points 1 to 4 of the above-mentioned Commission Notice, footnote 7.

3  See point 5 of the above-mentioned Commission Notice, footnote 7.
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response the Commission points out that in March 2007 it forwarded to the Greek 
competition authority the complaint which the HAAMI lodged with it in December
2006 (see paragraph 8 above), and that in May 2007 the Greek competition authority 
adopted measures of inquiry in this case (see paragraph 9 above). Taking into account 
the information provided by the Greek competition authority concerning the 
investigation of this matter, the Commission is currently considering what action to 
take on the complaint which the HAAMI lodged with it in December 2006.

IV. CONCLUSION

14. As stated in paragraph 8 above, the Commission forwarded to the Greek 
competition authority the information contained in the HAAMI complaint, in 
accordance with Article 12 of Regulation 1/2003, and, as that authority is well placed 
to deal with that complaint, asked it to confirm its interest in examining the substance 
of the case. 

15. The Greek competition authority is at the moment actively dealing with the 
HAAMI complaint which the Commission forwarded to it (see paragraph 9 above). 

16. Moreover, as regards the motor vehicle distribution sector in general in Greece, the 
Commission wishes to point out that, following regular contacts between its services 
and those of the Greek competition authority, that authority has indeed taken action 
based on Community competition rules in respect of the alleged anti-competitive 
activities concerning the motor vehicle sector in Greece. That action has so far led to a 
prohibition decision and a proposed decision to establish the existence of an 
infringement in the sector in question.

17. In conclusion, the Commission considers, for the reasons set out above, that the 
requests submitted by the petitioner on 8 June 2006 and 20 February 2007 cannot be 
granted.’
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